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How are GPs fairing ?



How are GPs fairing ? 

?



Grades for GPs

Grades Score Range

Achiever A+ 90 - 100

Front Runner A 75 - below 90

Performer B 60 - below 75

Aspirant C 40 - below 60

Beginner D Below 40



Panchayat Development Index Composite score of 30 GPs

Sl.No. Name of Gram Panchayat Block District PDI Grade

1 Ashtapur Haveli Pune 56.7 C

2 Donje Haveli Pune 56.8 C

3 Gorhe Bk Haveli Pune 59.2 C

4 Khanapur Haveli Pune 59.6 C

5 Kolvadi Sashte Haveli Pune 52.7 C

6 Lonikalbhor Haveli Pune 60.6 B

7 Manjari kh Haveli Pune 59.5 C

8 Phulgaon Haveli Pune 62.9 B

9 Theur Haveli Pune 61.8 B

10 Wadebolhai Haveli Pune 59.3 C

11 Bhose Miraj Sangali 55.8 C

12 Dudhgaon Miraj Sangali 57.0 C

13 Haripur Miraj Sangali 49.0 C

14 Kavhate Piran Miraj Sangali 53.7 C

15 Khanderajuri Miraj Sangali 55.0 C

16 Savalwadi Miraj Sangali 57.1 C

17 Tung Miraj Sangali 57.7 C

18 Bamnoli Miraj Sangali 58.9 C

19 inam dhamni Miraj Sangali 55.8 C

20 karnal Miraj Sangali 56.3 C

21 Kavlapur Miraj Sangali 53.6 C

22 Mahisal Miraj Sangali 57.8 C

23 Nandre Miraj Sangali 57.3 C

24 Santoshwadi Miraj Sangali 58.3 C

25 Asawali Khandala Satara 59.4 C

26 Dhangarwadi Khandala Satara 58.0 C

27 Naigaon Khandala Satara 49.2 C

28 Palashi Khandala Satara 58.3 C

29 Pargaon Khandala Satara 62.5 B

30 Gopalpur Pandharpur Solapur 56.6 C



Panchayat Development Index Composite score of 30 GPs and 9 Thematic Scores

Sl.No.
Name of Gram 

Panchayat
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1 Ashtapur Haveli Pune 50.8 64.9 48.0 62.8 52.1 73.7 52.2 68.2 44.5 56.7

2 Donje Haveli Pune 45.4 89.6 47.3 50.9 58.8 69.1 50.8 70.3 43.6 56.8

3 Gorhe Bk Haveli Pune 50.8 90.9 49.0 62.4 57.7 66.4 54.5 68.2 44.6 59.2

4 Khanapur Haveli Pune 51.5 72.1 47.8 65.2 55.1 73.0 57.0 73.1 49.1 59.6

5 Kolvadi Sashte Haveli Pune 47.9 73.5 46.6 48.9 46.8 61.7 47.2 66.0 43.1 52.7

6 Lonikalbhor Haveli Pune 55.6 83.4 46.7 58.4 62.6 85.8 47.4 70.4 48.9 60.6

7 Manjari kh Haveli Pune 52.7 89.5 45.9 56.8 45.3 86.9 54.8 70.3 49.8 59.5

8 Phulgaon Haveli Pune 55.5 82.7 48.6 55.4 67.2 87.6 59.3 74.3 48.4 62.9

9 Theur Haveli Pune 54.7 90.5 48.6 60.3 61.4 77.0 54.9 72.6 48.4 61.8

10 Wadebolhai Haveli Pune 55.9 84.4 46.1 56.8 44.7 80.7 53.6 73.6 51.7 59.3

11 Bhose Miraj Sangali 60.7 89.6 49.9 33.3 48.4 69.2 52.4 70.9 46.5 55.8

12 Dudhgaon Miraj Sangali 62.1 98.0 47.0 29.4 65.5 73.4 51.7 63.9 47.7 57.0

13 Haripur Miraj Sangali 52.5 75.0 46.0 19.2 36.1 77.5 47.1 64.0 55.2 49.0

14 Kavhate Piran Miraj Sangali 64.3 67.3 45.0 31.6 42.7 72.7 58.4 72.1 46.2 53.7

15 Khanderajuri Miraj Sangali 55.3 70.1 46.2 31.7 53.0 73.2 52.5 70.9 56.0 55.0



Panchayat Development Index Composite score of the 30 GPs and 9 Thematic Scores

Sl.No.
Name of Gram 

Panchayat
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P
o

v
e

rt
y
 F

re
e

 a
n

d
 

E
n

h
a
n

c
e

d
 

L
iv

e
li

h
o

o
d

s

H
e

a
lt

h
y
 

P
a

n
c

h
a

y
a

t

C
h

il
d

 F
ri

e
n

d
ly

 

P
a

n
c

h
a

y
a

t

W
a

te
r 

S
u

ff
ic

ie
n

t 

P
a

n
c

h
a

y
a

t

C
le

a
n

 a
n

d
 G

re
e

n
 

P
a

n
c

h
a

y
a

t

S
e

lf
 S

u
ff

ic
ie

n
t 

In
fr

a
s

tr
u

c
tu

re
 

P
a

n
c

h
a

y
a

t

S
o

c
ia

ll
y
 S

e
c

u
re

d
 

P
a

n
c

h
a

y
a

t

P
a

n
c

h
a

y
a

t 
w

it
h

 

G
o

o
d

 

G
o

v
e

rn
a

n
c

e

W
o

m
e

n
 F

ri
e

n
d

ly
 

P
a

n
c

h
a

y
a

t

P
D

I

16 Savalwadi Miraj Sangali 51.0 86.8 41.8 28.9 68.7 79.2 54.0 80.3 50.9 57.1

17 Tung Miraj Sangali 60.2 94.5 50.1 23.3 50.0 76.1 61.1 76.8 60.0 57.7

18 Bamnoli Miraj Sangali 65.0 87.5 55.2 40.6 56.2 66.0 51.1 72.4 48.8 58.9

19 inam dhamni Miraj Sangali 60.1 83.0 49.6 34.6 52.8 60.6 56.0 74.1 45.9 55.8

20 karnal Miraj Sangali 60.7 83.0 49.7 34.6 54.2 65.4 53.8 73.6 46.5 56.3

21 Kavlapur Miraj Sangali 60.3 82.4 53.0 28.8 34.7 73.2 53.6 69.2 51.5 53.6

22 Mahisal Miraj Sangali 55.5 59.6 46.6 36.6 66.2 87.7 54.4 78.8 51.3 57.8

23 Nandre Miraj Sangali 61.3 69.9 47.9 30.3 63.5 88.3 57.9 71.3 46.4 57.3

24 Santoshwadi Miraj Sangali 59.0 87.3 43.4 32.4 62.5 94.1 49.6 72.4 50.6 58.3

25 Asawali Khandala Satara 60.4 64.0 46.3 56.4 52.9 73.7 55.6 73.2 57.9 59.4

26 Dhangarwadi Khandala Satara 53.5 66.4 52.1 51.6 50.1 67.5 60.0 71.7 53.7 58.0

27 Naigaon Khandala Satara 54.7 75.0 37.3 40.6 49.4 49.2 50.0 54.5 41.5 49.2

28 Palashi Khandala Satara 61.4 83.9 53.0 34.3 56.1 77.0 56.8 69.7 48.4 58.3

29 Pargaon Khandala Satara 67.4 91.2 50.7 35.1 73.3 69.5 58.7 79.0 56.3 62.5

30 Gopalpur Pandharpur Solapur 57.4 86.9 44.1 33.4 52.3 61.3 57.9 76.8 56.6 56.6



GP score to Block Average of PDI and State PDI Score

Sl.No. Name of Gram Panchayat Block District GP PDI Block/District PDI

1 Ashtapur Haveli Pune 56.68

59.24

2 Donje Haveli Pune 56.84

3 Gorhe Bk Haveli Pune 59.23

4 Khanapur Haveli Pune 59.63

5 Kolvadi Sashte Haveli Pune 52.68

6 Lonikalbhor Haveli Pune 60.64

7 Manjari kh Haveli Pune 59.45

8 Phulgaon Haveli Pune 62.94

9 Theur Haveli Pune 61.84

10 Wadebolhai Haveli Pune 59.31

11 Asawali Khandala Satara 59.45

56.97

12 Dhangarwadi Khandala Satara 58.02

13 Naigaon Khandala Satara 49.25

14 Palashi Khandala Satara 58.29

15 Pargaon Khandala Satara 62.48

16 Bhose Miraj Sangali 55.79

54.95

17 Dudhgaon Miraj Sangali 57.03

18 Haripur Miraj Sangali 48.98

19 Kavhate Piran Miraj Sangali 53.72

20 Khanderajuri Miraj Sangali 54.97

21 Savalwadi Miraj Sangali 57.09

22 Tung Miraj Sangali 57.73

23 Bamnoli Miraj Sangali 58.88

24 inam dhamni Miraj Sangali 55.78

25 Karnal Miraj Sangali 56.28

26 Kavlapur Miraj Sangali 53.64

27 Mahisal Miraj Sangali 57.79

28 Nandre Miraj Sangali 57.30

29 Santoshwadi Miraj Sangali 58.28

30 Gopalpur Pandharpur Solapur 56.57 56.60



Thematic scores at Block level

Achiever 90.5 - 100

Front Runner 75.5 - 90.4

Performer 60.5 - 75.4

Aspirant 40.5 - 60.4

Beginner 0 - 40.4

PDI Block and District-wise

Block District Weight

Poverty 

Free and 

Enhanced 

Livelihoods

Healthy 

Panchayat

Child 

Friendly 

Panchayat

Water 

Sufficient 

Panchayat

Clean and 

Green 

Panchayat

Self Sufficient 

Infrastructure 

Panchayat

Socially 

Secured 

Panchayat

Panchayat 

with Good 

Governance

Women 

Friendly 

Panchayat

Haveli Pune 0.359 53.3 82.7 47.2 57.5 57.2 78.7 50.7 70.4 47.7

Khandala Satara 0.063 59.1 75.6 47.2 43.7 55.5 66.6 55.8 68.6 50.9

Miraj Sangali 0.545 57.3 80.7 46.5 29.4 53.8 75.0 52.6 70.8 51.0

Pandharpur Solapur 0.034 57.4 86.9 44.1 33.4 52.3 61.3 57.9 76.8 56.6



Thematic scores at State level

Achiever 90.5 - 100

Front Runner 75.5 - 90.4

Performer 60.5 - 75.4

Aspirant 40.5 - 60.4

Beginner 0 - 40.4

State PDI

Block District Weight

Poverty 

Free and 

Enhanced 

Livelihoods

Healthy 

Panchayat

Child 

Friendly 

Panchayat

Water 

Sufficient 

Panchayat

Clean and 

Green 

Panchayat

Self Sufficient 

Infrastructure 

Panchayat

Socially 

Secured 

Panchayat

Panchayat 

with Good 

Governance

Women 

Friendly 

Panchayat

State PDI

Haveli Pune 0.359

56.0 81.3 46.7 40.5 55.1 75.3 52.3 70.7 50.0 56.7
Khandala Satara 0.063

Miraj Sangali 0.545

Pandharpur Solapur 0.034



Achiever 90.5 - 100

Front Runner 75.5 - 90.4

Performer 60.5 - 75.4

Aspirant 40.5 - 60.4

Beginner 0 - 40.4

PDI – Block and District-wise

State, District and Block Thematic and PDI Score

Thematic scores

Block District Weight

Poverty 

Free and 

Enhanced 

Livelihoods

Healthy 

Panchayat

Child 

Friendly 

Panchayat

Water 

Sufficient 

Panchayat

Clean and 

Green 

Panchayat

Self Sufficient 

Infrastructure 

Panchayat

Socially 

Secured 

Panchayat

Panchayat 

with Good 

Governance

Women 

Friendly 

Panchayat

Block PDI

Haveli Pune 0.359 53.3 82.7 47.2 57.5 57.2 78.7 50.7 70.4 47.7 59.2

Khandala Satara 0.063 59.1 75.6 47.2 43.7 55.5 66.6 55.8 68.6 50.9 57.0

Miraj Sangali 0.545 57.3 80.7 46.5 29.4 53.8 75.0 52.6 70.8 51.0 55.0

Pandharpur Solapur 0.034 57.4 86.9 44.1 33.4 52.3 61.3 57.9 76.8 56.6 56.6

STATE SCORE 56.0 81.3 46.7 40.5 55.1 75.3 52.3 70.7 50.0 56.7



Grouped indicators/grouping-wise score estimation Theme 1 at Panchayat and Block level

S.No. Name of Grampanchayat Block Weight_GP

0 Ashtapur Haveli 0.016 40.6 61.4 78.7 57.3 12.2 22.0

1 Donje Haveli 0.017 35.6 58.6 70.3 62.5 1.6 0.0

2 Gorhe Bk Haveli 0.015 44.2 59.0 71.5 49.3 11.8 70.6

3 Khanapur Haveli 0.016 40.4 65.3 72.8 50.0 18.7 100.0

4 Kolvadi Sashte Haveli 0.046 32.0 19.3 71.0 61.8 77.0 39.6

5 Lonikalbhor Haveli 0.146 51.2 65.7 75.9 29.8 58.5 7.4

6 Manjari kh Haveli 0.022 43.7 36.3 83.6 49.0 30.4 50.9

7 Phulgaon Haveli 0.012 29.8 72.4 81.9 62.4 71.7 100.0

8 Theur Haveli 0.047 42.5 57.6 80.5 54.7 28.2 87.6

9 Wadebolhai Haveli 0.022 42.0 66.0 67.7 48.9 92.9 58.7

10 Asawali Khandala 0.038 52.3 71.1 68.1 61.9 71.6 50.8

11 Dhangarwadi Khandala 0.033 35.9 99.1 68.3 43.2 71.6 50.2

12 Naigaon Khandala 0.044 35.2 57.8 77.5 62.5 64.6 90.3

13 Palashi Khandala 0.037 41.8 60.3 82.2 62.5 90.6 100.0

14 Pargaon Khandala 0.029 55.3 39.1 97.1 62.5 67.0 100.0

15 Bhose Miraj 0.029 43.6 70.0 90.6 62.5 49.9 63.7

16 Dudhgaon Miraj 0.059 51.8 24.9 89.5 61.0 86.6 22.7

17 Haripur Miraj 0.075 47.7 35.0 74.6 53.6 37.0 24.9

18 Kavhate Piran Miraj 0.027 48.8 54.6 94.6 62.5 90.2 0.0

19 Khanderajuri Miraj 0.073 49.9 24.8 77.8 50.8 37.8 100.0

20 Savalwadi Miraj 0.058 47.4 45.2 59.4 55.9 41.1 60.9

21 Tung Miraj 0.007 47.2 42.1 90.1 62.5 68.4 19.8

22 Bamnoli Miraj 0.009 50.0 73.0 92.7 62.5 45.1 100.0

23 inam dhamni Miraj 0.030 51.8 72.5 80.6 37.5 47.0 100.0

24 karnal Miraj 0.013 53.3 72.5 80.6 37.5 47.0 100.0

25 Kavlapur Miraj 0.007 44.8 22.4 96.8 75.0 68.2 12.2

26 Mahisal Miraj 0.014 44.6 61.9 74.8 58.0 30.6 100.0

27 Nandre Miraj 0.014 56.6 45.0 74.5 62.5 56.8 75.7

28 Santoshwadi Miraj 0.015 40.0 33.9 89.2 62.5 100.0 29.9

29 Gopalpur Pandharpur 0.034 39.9 39.9 33.3 33.3 90.7 90.7 62.5 62.5 71.0 71.0 49.7 49.7

79.6

78.0 58.9

55.4

43.5

48.8

65.6

56.3

42.5

Income generation score

75.6 45.1 49.3

Housing score Health Food securitySocial Security

43.9 38.0

78.3

56.3

Water

73.0

53.5



Score of Grouped Indicators of all GPs under Theme 1 compared to State Average

Sl.No.
Name of 

Gram Panchayat
Block District Weight GP Income generation score Housing score Health Social Security Food security Water

1 Ashtapur Haveli Pune 0.016 40.6 61.4 78.7 57.3 12.2 22.0

2 Donje Haveli Pune 0.017 35.6 58.6 70.3 62.5 1.6 0.0

3 Gorhe Bk Haveli Pune 0.015 44.2 59.0 71.5 49.3 11.8 70.6

4 Khanapur Haveli Pune 0.016 40.4 65.3 72.8 50.0 18.7 100.0

5 Kolvadi Sashte Haveli Pune 0.046 32.0 19.3 71.0 61.8 77.0 39.6

6 Lonikalbhor Haveli Pune 0.146 51.2 65.7 75.9 29.8 58.5 7.4

7 Manjari kh Haveli Pune 0.022 43.7 36.3 83.6 49.0 30.4 50.9

8 Phulgaon Haveli Pune 0.012 29.8 72.4 81.9 62.4 71.7 100.0

9 Theur Haveli Pune 0.047 42.5 57.6 80.5 54.7 28.2 87.6

10 Wadebolhai Haveli Satara 0.022 42.0 66.0 67.7 48.9 92.9 58.7

11 Asawali Khandala Satara 0.038 52.3 71.1 68.1 61.9 71.6 50.8

12 Dhangarwadi Khandala Satara 0.033 35.9 99.1 68.3 43.2 71.6 50.2

13 Naigaon Khandala Satara 0.044 35.2 57.8 77.5 62.5 64.6 90.3

14 Palashi Khandala Satara 0.037 41.8 60.3 82.2 62.5 90.6 100.0

15 Pargaon Khandala Sangali 0.029 55.3 39.1 97.1 62.5 67.0 100.0

16 Bhose Miraj Sangali 0.029 43.6 70.0 90.6 62.5 49.9 63.7

17 Dudhgaon Miraj Sangali 0.059 51.8 24.9 89.5 61.0 86.6 22.7

18 Haripur Miraj Sangali 0.075 47.7 35.0 74.6 53.6 37.0 24.9

19 Kavhate Piran Miraj Sangali 0.027 48.8 54.6 94.6 62.5 90.2 0.0

20 Khanderajuri Miraj Sangali 0.073 49.9 24.8 77.8 50.8 37.8 100.0

21 Savalwadi Miraj Sangali 0.058 47.4 45.2 59.4 55.9 41.1 60.9

22 Tung Miraj Sangali 0.007 47.2 42.1 90.1 62.5 68.4 19.8

23 Bamnoli Miraj Sangali 0.009 50.0 73.0 92.7 62.5 45.1 100.0

24 inam dhamni Miraj Sangali 0.030 51.8 72.5 80.6 37.5 47.0 100.0

25 karnal Miraj Sangali 0.013 53.3 72.5 80.6 37.5 47.0 100.0

26 Kavlapur Miraj Sangali 0.007 44.8 22.4 96.8 75.0 68.2 12.2

27 Mahisal Miraj Sangali 0.014 44.6 61.9 74.8 58.0 30.6 100.0

28 Nandre Miraj Sangali 0.014 56.6 45.0 74.5 62.5 56.8 75.7

29 Santoshwadi Miraj Solapur 0.015 40.0 33.9 89.2 62.5 100.0 29.9

30 Gopalpur Pandharpur Solapur 0.034 39.9 33.3 90.7 62.5 71.0 49.7

State Score 46.4 48.6 78.4 52.2 53.8 50.9



PDI Report Card of Gram Panchayat Haripur, Miraj Block, Sangali District, Maharashtra 

            

        

        

            

        

        

           

        

        

            

       

        

            

        

        

            

        

        

            

        

        

           

        

        

            

        

        

                                 
              

                  

  

                   

  

         

  
        

  

            

  

         

    



PDI Report Card of Gram Panchayat Haripur, Miraj Block, Sangali District, Maharashtra 

                                 
              

         

         

  

                   

  

         

  

        

  

            

  

         

    

                                                                

            
 

       
                         

           

              
 

                        

              
 

                               

              
 

                                 

              
 

                                

              
 

      
                              

         

              
 

                                 

              
 

                                

            
 

                            

             

             

                 

               

              

                

               

             

               

           



PDI Report Card of Gram Panchayat Haripur, Miraj Block, Sangali District, Maharashtra 

                                 
              

         

           

    

                   

  
                 

    

          

  

                    

    

                 

    

     

     

        

     

     

     

  

     

  

    

  

     

      

       

    

       

                     

      

          
     

                                   

                            

                                     

                                   

                           

                 

       

    

    
    

    
        

                

                                
    

    

                      

                         

              

                       

                    

                   

                



Block view of GP performance Theme wise

  

  

  

 

      

 

  

 

  

      

   

  

 

      

  

 

  

  

      

  

 

  

 

      

 

  

  

  

      

   

  

 

      

 

 

  

  

      

   

  

 

      

        

            

         

        

        



37 23 85 30 41 161 70 79 51
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• Income
generation

• Housing
• Health
• Social

Protection
• Drinking

Water
• Food

Security

4

• Maternal
Health,

• Child
Health,

• Communi
cable
diseases,

• Non-
Communi
cable
diseases

4

• Child survival,
• Child

Development,
• Child

Protection
• Child

Participation

6

• Drinking water, 
Water

• Management
• Sanitation
• Waste Management
• Water Sources
• Agriculture

7

• Toilets
• Waste 

Management
• Clean energy
• Sustainable 

agriculture, 
• Sustainable 

fishing,
• Environment / 

Eco system
• Sustainable 

Agriculture

9

• Institutional, 
Infrastructure 
health, 

• Infrastructure 
Animal 
Husbandry, 

• Infrastructure 
education, 

• Community 
services, 

• Basic facilities, 
• Infrastructure 

sports
• Disaster 

management, 
• Infrastructure 

Child development

12

• Poor
• Ultra poor
• Basic facilities, 
• Health
• Income
• Income ultra 

poor, 
• Social security, 
• Social 

protection, 
• Education, 
• Crime, 
• SC/ST, 
• Participation

5

• Teamwork
• Technology 
• Timeline
• Transparency 
• Transformation

8

• Gender sex ratio, 
Health

• Education
• Income generation, 
• Leadership & 

Empowerment
• Participation
• Crimes
• Social Protection



PDI & Per 

Capita 

Spending of 

GP

District Block Name of Gram Panchayat PDI Per Capita Spending

Pune Haveli Ashtapur 56.7 1773

Pune Haveli Bamnoli 58.9 2395

Pune Haveli Bhose 55.8 2029

Pune Haveli Dhangarwadi 58.0 4551

Pune Haveli Donje 56.8 1748

Pune Haveli Dudhgaon 57.0 6385

Pune Haveli Gopalpur 56.6 889

Pune Haveli Gorhe Bk 59.2 3189

Pune Haveli Haripur 49.0 3022

Pune Haveli inam dhamni 55.8 2766

Pune Haveli karnal 56.3 2285

Pune Haveli Kavhate Piran 53.7 2327

Pune Haveli Kavlapur 53.6 1442

Pune Haveli Khanapur 59.6 1565

Pune Haveli Khanderajuri 55.0 6922

Pune Haveli Kolvadi Sashte 52.7 1196

Pune Haveli Lonikalbhor 60.6 744

Pune Haveli Mahisal 57.8 4076

Pune Haveli Manjari kh 59.5 3764

Sangali Khandala Asawali 59.4 1566

Sangali Khandala Naigaon 49.2 2126

Sangali Khandala Nandre 57.3 1527

Sangali Khandala Palashi 58.3 2310

Sangali Khandala Pargaon 62.5 2878

Satara Miraj Phulgaon 62.9 2201

Satara Miraj Santoshwadi 58.3 2071

Solapur Pandharpur Savalwadi 57.1 2041

Solapur Pandharpur Theur 61.8 1089

Solapur Pandharpur Tung 57.7 3572

Solapur Pandharpur Wadebolhai 59.3 1174



Correlation of PDI to Per Capita Funds
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Correlation 

between PDI 

score and 

Resource 

Envelope

Name of Gram Panchayat PDI Resource envelope

Phulgaon 62.9 5291320

Pargaon 62.5 9028510

Theur 61.8 10531160

Lonikalbhor 60.6 22322230

Khanapur 59.6 4992880

Manjari kh 59.5 17158569

Asawali 59.4 4199410

Wadebolhai 59.3 5237393

Gorhe Bk 59.2 10135570

Bamnoli 58.9 18939730

Palashi 58.3 6873360

Santoshwadi 58.3 2944270

Dhangarwadi 58.0 6143570

Mahisal 57.8 60822520

Tung 57.7 21958530

Nandre 57.3 18347760

Savalwadi 57.1 3710380

Dudhgaon 57.0 57883400

Donje 56.8 6232682

Ashtapur 56.7 5766721

Gopalpur 56.6 6147990

karnal 56.3 13421300

Bhose 55.8 13759420

inam dhamni 55.8 15002620

Khanderajuri 55.0 38112070

Kavhate Piran 53.7 28203000

Kavlapur 53.6 22258350

Kolvadi Sashte 52.7 11314950

Naigaon 49.2 6028210

Haripur 49.0 22952180



PDI score to GP resource envelope including OSR
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Sankalp to Thematic scores – sample presentation

District Block GP Theme 1 Theme 2 Theme 3

Poverty 

Free and 

Enhanced 

Livelihoods

Healthy 

Panchayat

Child 

Friendly 

Panchayat

Water 

Sufficient 

Panchayat

Clean and 

Green 

Panchayat

Self Sufficient 

Infrastructure 

Panchayat

Socially 

Secured 

Panchayat

Panchayat 

with Good 

Governance 

Women 

Friendly 

Panchayat

Pune Haveli Ashtapur

Water 

Sufficient 

Village

Healthy 

Village

Clean and 

Green 

Village

50.8 64.9 48 62.8 52.1 73.7 52.2 68.2 44.5

Pune Haveli Donje

Water 

Sufficient 

Village

Child-

Friendly 

Village

Clean and 

Green 

Village

45.4 89.6 47.3 50.9 58.8 69.1 50.8 70.3 43.6

Pune Haveli Gorhe Bk

Clean and 

Green 

Village

Water 

Sufficient 

Village

Healthy 

Village
50.8 90.9 49 62.4 57.7 66.4 54.5 68.2 44.6

Pune Haveli Khanapur
Healthy 

Village

Water 

Sufficient 

Village

Child-

Friendly 

Village

51.5 72.1 47.8 65.2 55.1 73 57 73.1 49.1

Pune Haveli
Kolvadi 

Sashte

Village with 

Good 

Governance

Clean and 

Green 

Village

Healthy 

Village
47.9 73.5 46.6 48.9 46.8 61.7 47.2 66 43.1

Pune Haveli Lonikalbhor
Healthy 

Village

Clean and 

Green 

Village

Water 

Sufficient 

Village

55.6 83.4 46.7 58.4 62.6 85.8 47.4 70.4 48.9

Pune Haveli Manjari kh

Clean and 

Green 

Village

Water 

Sufficient 

Village

Healthy 

Village
52.7 89.5 45.9 56.8 45.3 86.9 54.8 70.3 49.8



“to take that knowledge 
forward to provide better 
data for better lives” –

UNSDG Report 2022

“Investing in data capacities and data partnerships to 
leave no one behind, build trust and fill data gaps to 
achieve the SDGs must be a priority for national 
governments and the international community if 
countries are to rely upon evidence-based policy 
responses to emerge stronger from the crisis and face 
the unknown challenges ahead.” – UNSDG Report 2022



Understanding PDI in context

UN                  ’                                
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SDG 

and 

LSDG
Panchayat Development Index



Themes LIF PDI



PDI correlations RGSA and PDI

             
              

      

                                     
                                    

                     

                              
                                  
                                  

                                 

                                    
                                         
                               

                       

                               
                                      
                                 
           

                                
       

                                   
                                
                                      

                



PDI correlations GPDP and PDI
Sl. No. Themes Total LIF GPDP Mapping

1 Poverty Free and enhanced Livelihoods in village 37 10

2 Healthy Village 23 11

3 Child friendly village 85 17

4 Water Sufficient Village 30 16

5 Clean and Green Village 41 23

6 Self Sufficient Infrastructure in Village 161 68

7 Socially Just and Socially Secured Village 70 17

8 Village with Good Governance 79 9

9 Women Friendly Village 51 10

Grand Total 577 181



LIF mapped to 29 subjects (1/2)

Sl. 

No.

Subject Number of Indicators 

in LIF

1 Agriculture, including agricultural extension 9

2
Land improvement, implementation of land reforms, land consolidation, and soil 

conservation.

1

3 Minor irrigation, water management, and watershed development 7

4 Animal husbandry, dairying, and poultry 37

5 Fisheries 3

6 Social forestry and farm forestry 9

7 Minor forest produces 0

8 Small-scale industries, including food processing industries 0

9 Khadi, village, and cottage industries 0

10 Rural Housing 8

11 Drinking water 23

12 Fuel and fodder. 1

13 Roads, culverts, bridges, ferries, waterways, and other means of communication 5

14 Rural electrification, including the distribution of electricity 0

15 Non-conventional energy sources 3



Sl. 
No.

Subject Number of Indicators 
in LIF

16 Poverty alleviation program. 16

17 Education, including primary and secondary schools 47

18 Technical training and vocational education 1

19 Adult and non-formal education 0

20 Libraries 4

21 Cultural activities 0

22 Markets and fairs 0

23
Health and sanitation including hospitals, primary health centers, and 
dispensaries

96

24 Family welfare 1

25 Women and Child Development 128

26 Social welfare, including the welfare of the handicapped and mentally retarded. 86

27
The welfare of the weaker sections, in particular, of the scheduled castes and 
the scheduled tribes

14

28 Public Distribution System 19

29 Maintenance of community assets 59

Total 577

LIF mapped to 29 subjects (2/2)



PDI correlations

•Localization of Development Goals (LSDGs) themes 

T
h
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a
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•Best GPs with highest aggregate score under all 
themes combined   Best Gram 

Panchayat 

•BPs across the country with highest 
aggreagte score under all themes of 
all GPsBest Block Panchayat 

•Best DPs across the 
country with highest 
aggregate score under all 
themes of all GPs

Best District Panchayat 

+ 2 Special Awards for Climate change initiative

National Panchayat Awards (NPA) and PDI



PDI correlations NPA - GPDP - PDI

NPA assessed on 113 indicators of  which 90 is in LIF (PDI )



PDI correlations PDI – Mission Antyodaya (MA)

S.N. Themes
Number of 

Indicators

MA 

Mapped

Percentage of Indicators 

of LIF in MA

1 Poverty Free and enhanced Livelihoods in village 37 22 59

2 Healthy Village 23 9 39

3 Child friendly village 63 36 57

4 Water Sufficient Village 30 9 30

5 Clean and Green Village 41 13 32

6 Self Sufficient Infrastructure in Village 33 27 82

7 Socially Secured and Socially Just Village 68 19 28

8 Village with Good Governance 75 11 15

9 Women Friendly Village 46 11 24

Grand Total 416 157 38



PDI correlations LIF-GPDP-NPA-MA

LIF GPDP NPA MA

577 181 90 157



PDI correlations eGramSwaraj

Citizens Charter

Geotagging



PDI correlations Sankalp
LIF Themes to All India Sankalp

2,69,456 
GPs asked 
to choose 2 
Sankalps 
out of 9 
themes

Theme 

Number
Theme name

Number of 

GPs taken 

Sankalp

National 

Average (%)

1 Poverty Free and Enhanced Livelihoods Village 82940 30.78

2 Healthy Village 100506 37.30

3 Child-Friendly Village 66973 24.85

4 Water Sufficient Village 116128 43.10

5 Clean and Green Village 122371 45.41

6 Village with Self-sufficient Infrastructure 33560 12.45

7 Socially Just & Socially Secured Village 12237 4.54

8 Village with Good Governance 20096 7.46

9 Women Friendly Village 4481 1.66



PDI correlations

Structure of 
Local 
Government 
Directory 
developed by 
MoPR



Process 

LSDG 
Report-LIF

Ministries
States/

Hilly States

Panchayat 
Interaction

Field Visit

States 
Initiatives

Revised LIF
Proof of 
Concept

Data 
Collection

Calculation of 
PDI

(theme score 
indicators)

Data 
Analysis

PDI in 
context

Challenges 
& 

Limitations
Recommendations



At a glance LSDG Themes 9

Targets 149

LIF Indicators 416

Indicators including Sub Indicators 577

Sub-Indicators 161

Common Indicators 444

Specific Indicators 133
Repeated indicators including Sub-indicators 
(number of repetitions) 147

Repetitive indicators 66

Unique indicators 496

Total Data Points 843

Repeated data points 241

Unique data points 688



Unique Indicators including Sub-indicators in LIF

A Total number of Indicators and Sub-indicators in LIF 577

B Number of repetitions of Indicators including Sub-indicators 147

C Number of Indicators including Sub Indicators repeated in different Themes 66

D
Indicators including Sub-indicators not repeated and Unique in each Theme 
(A-B)

430

E Unique Indicators including Sub-Indicators in LIF (C+D) 496



577 Indicators including sub-indicators – 688 data points

Data 
Points

Data Points
Total 

Numbers
Repeated

Number of 
repetitions

Unique

Numerator 577 43 104 516

Denominator 266 43 137 172

Total Data 
Points

843 86 241 688



The central junction
Data

Data availability – 688 data points



Data Sources



Data 

Sources

Sl. No. Ministry/Department Total

1 Department of Food and Public Distribution 3

2 Department of Land Resources 1

3 Department of School Education & Literacy 17

4 Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare 3

5 Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 8

6 Ministry of Home Affairs 13

7 Ministry of Jal Shakti - JJM 7

8 Ministry of Jal Shakti - SBM 8

9 Ministry of Panchayati Raj 55

10 Ministry of Rural Development 135

11 Ministry of Women & Child Development 5

Total from Administrative and existing sources 255

12 Gram Panchayat 322

Total Indicators 577

GP Data includes Data from Survey , data with GP, and Data to be collected by GP



Sl.No. Ministry/Department Source

Theme-1 Theme-2 Theme-3 Theme-4 Theme-5 Theme-6 Theme-7 Theme-8 Theme-9

TotalPoverty Free and Enhanced 

Livelihoods Panchayat

Healthy 

Panchayat

Child-Friendly 

Panchayat

Water 

Sufficient 

Panchayat

Clean and Green 

Panchayat

Self- Sufficient 

Infrastructure in 

Panchayat

Socially  Just & 

Sociallly

Secured 

Panchayat

Panchayat with 

Good 

Governance

Women 

Friendly 

Panchayat

1
Department of Food and 

Public Distribution
NFSA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3

2
Department of Land 

Resources

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee 

Yojana- Watershed Development 

Component 2.0 MIS

0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

3
Department of School 

Education & Literacy

Unified District Information System 

for Education Plus (UDISE+)
0 0 0 0 0 9 1 0 7 17

4 Ministry of Agriculture & 

Farmers Welfare

Agriculture dashboard 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2

5 Agriculture Census 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

6
Ministry of Health & Family 

Welfare

National Family Health Survey 

(NFHS-5)
0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 6 8

7
Ministry of Home Affairs

National Crime Records Bureau 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 3 12

8 Police Station 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

9

Ministry of Jal Shakti

Jal Jeevan Mission 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 7

10 Swachh Bharat Mission - Gramin 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 8

11 Ministry of Panchayati Raj eGramSwaraj 1 1 1 1 1 7 1 42 0 55

12
Ministry of Rural 

Development
Mission Antyodaya Survey 2022-23 22 9 36 5 9 16 21 6 11 135

13
Ministry of Women & Child 

Development
Poshan Tracker 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 5

23 10 37 18 16 35 34 48 34 255

Data Source mapped to Ministries



LIF to Flagship Missions

S.No.

National Mission Number of Indicators under National Missions
Total 

Theme
PFEL HP CFP WSP CGP SSIP SJ&SSP PwGG WFP

1 National Rural Livelihood Mission 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 8

2 Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 7

3 National Gokul Mission 1 0 0 0 0 35 0 0 0 36

4 National Health Mission 0 6 3 0 0 1 0 0 3 13

5 Anemia Mukt Bharat Abhiyan 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

6 Pradhan Mantri TB Mukt Bharat Abhiyan 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

7 National Health Protection Scheme (Ayushman Bharat) 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 3

8 National Vector Borne Diseases Control Program 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

9 Mission Saksham Anganwadi and POSHAN 2.0 3 5 22 1 0 13 6 0 6 56

10 Mission Vatsalya (Integrated Child Protection Scheme) 3 4 4 0 0 0 3 0 3 17

11 Mission Indradhanush 2.0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

12 National Water Mission 0 0 0 5 3 0 0 0 0 8

13 Jal Jeevan Mission 1 0 2 9 0 16 1 0 0 29

14 Swachh Bharat Mission 0 0 5 10 18 15 0 0 0 48

15 Mission LiFE (Lifestyle for Environment) 0 0 0 18 38 0 0 0 0 56

16 Skill India Mission 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 4

17 Mission Shakti 2 0 0 0 0 0 7 2 14 25

18 Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 7

Grand Total 18 25 37 46 61 80 20 3 34 324



Sl. 

No. 
Code LIF Numerator Denominator

Where to 

find 

information

Numerator

From Whom To 

Obtain 

Information

Numerator

How to obtain 

information 

(records)

Numerator

Where to 

find 

information

Denominator

From Whom 

To Obtain 

Information

Denominator

How to obtain 

information 

(records)

Denominator

1 T10100

Percentage of 

households in 

poor category 

as per updated 

NFSA - Priority 

Households & 

AAY category

Number of 

households in 

poor category 

as per updated 

NFSA - Priority 

Households & 

AAY category

Total HHs
Gram 

Panchayat

Gram 

Sevak/Extension 

Officer (statistics) 

DRDA

SECC-2011
Gram 

Panchayat
Gram Sevak

GP Register 

No.8/PMAY-G 

List D/ SECC-

Data

2 T10200

Percentage of 

households in 

poor category 

as per updated 

NFSA - AAY 

category

Number of 

households in 

poor category 

as per updated 

NFSA - AAY 

category

Total HHs
Gram 

Panchayat

Gram 

Sevak/Extension 

Officer (statistics) 

DRDA

SECC-2011
Gram 

Panchayat
Gram Sevak

GP Register 

No.8/PMAY-G 

List D/ SECC-

Data

3 T10300

Percentage of 

unique active 

persons out of 

enrolled 

persons under 

Mahatma 

Gandhi 

National Rural 

Employment 

Guarantee Act 

(MGNREGA)

Number of 

unique active 

persons in 

MGNREGA

Number of 

persons 

enrolled for 

MGNREGA 

during the 

reference year

Gram 

Panchayat

Gram Rozgar

Sevak and Gram 

Sevak/Assistant 

Program Officer, 

Panchayat 

Samiti

Sample 

No.1,2,3,4,5,6,

7,8,8 

A,9,10,13,13 

A,16

Gram 

Panchayat

Gram Rozgar 

Sevak and 

Gram 

Sevak/Assista

nt Program 

Officer, 

Panchayat 

Samiti

Sample 

No.1,2,3,4,5,6,7

,8,8 

A,9,10,13,13 

A,16

LIF Data Availability in Field (GP Level)
Theme 1: Poverty Free and Enhanced Livelihoods Panchayat



Data availability at GP/Village level in Ministry portals 

S.No. Themes Total

1 Poverty Free and enhanced Livelihoods in village 23

2 Healthy Village 10

3 Child friendly village 37

4 Water Sufficient Village 18

5 Clean and Green Village 14

6 Self Sufficient Infrastructure in Village 32

7 Socially Just and Socially Secured Village 22

8 Village with Good Governance 48

9 Women Friendly Village 20

Grand Total 224



LIF to

Theme
Number

Theme
Number of 
Indicators

Number of 

Indicators 
mapped to eGS

Number of 

Indicators drawn 

from MoRD or 
other sources

Number of 

Indicators where 

eGS is Primary 
Source

1
Poverty Free and Enhanced
Livelihood

37 8 7 1

2 Healthy Village 23 1 0 1

3 Child Friendly Village 85 6 2 4

4 Water Sufficient Village 30 4 2 2

5 Clean and Green Village 41 2 0 2

6
Village with Self Sufficient
Infrastructure

161 14 0 14

7
Socially Just and Socially Secured
Village

70 7 4 3

8 Village with Good Governance 79 33 0 33

9 Women Friendly Village 51 4 1 3

Total 577 79 16 63

Data



Data



Data



Data

❖ Ease of Data Collection
❖ Data collection formats and Tools
❖ Data sharing https://cdnbbsr.s3waas.gov.in/s316026d60ff9b54410b3435b403afd226/uploads/2023/02/2023021729.pdf

❖ Data validation Existing Data Validation – VPRP, Poshan Tracker

Data Validation under NPA

Bangla Paira Baithk

❖ Frequency of Data collection
❖ Value for Data Collection

https://cdnbbsr.s3waas.gov.in/s316026d60ff9b54410b3435b403afd226/uploads/2023/02/2023021729.pdf


Data Training and Capacity Building for Data Collection and exhaustive instruction manual

•Core group 
Training

•Field 
Identification of 
data availability 
(where, how, 
who)

•Data collection

Learning 
Phase

•District groups 
Training

•Field 
Identification of 
data availability 
(where, how, 
who)

•Data collection in 
every district 1-5 
GPs

Pilot phase

•Data Collection 
Teams for every 
GP

•Training 

•State wide data 
collection

Expansion 
phase



Panchayat 
Development Index

Aspects of PDI

PDI

Indicators

LIF

Data Source

Themes

Reference 
Period

Baseline

Target 
values

Frequency

Assessment

Grades and 
Ranking

Data 
Analysis

Data 
Visualisation



Panchayat 
Development Index

The Calculation 

Indicators

Common

Specific

Mandatory

Priority

Multiplier

Absolute

Binary

Null

Positive

Negative



Fairness in assessment



Progress Assessment



Assessment – Ranking and Grades

• Incentivisation – extremely important

• National - NPA

• State

• District 

• Block – Ranking



Approach 

for 

developing 

PDI

Identify 
common 

indicators for 
inclusion in 

assessment of 
GPs

Identify 
specific 

indicators of 
limited 

commonality

Collection of 
data for 

preparing 
baseline for 
computation 

of PDI

Decide the 
methodology 

for 
computation 

of PDI

Assign 
Weightages

Identify 
Target Values

Normalisation 
of raw 

indicator 
value

Formulation 
of Theme-
wise GP 

Score

Computation 
of PDI



Calculation of PDI

Calculation of 
indicators value of 
common indicators 
in the Theme

Weightage of 
indicators =

Normalization of 
the raw indicator 
values

Calculation based 
on Common 
Indicators and 
Specific indicators

Formulation of 
theme-wise GP’s 
score (Arithmetic 
mean of the 
indicator values)

Computation of 
composite score of 
GP - PDI 
(Geometric mean  
of the Thematic 
score)

GP Level



Calculation of PDI
Block Level

Estimation of 
overall PDI 

score at Block 
level -

Weighted 
arithmetic 

means of the 
PDI scores of 

the GPs

Estimation of 
thematic score 
at Block level -

Weighted 
arithmetic 

means of the 
thematic 

scores of the 
GPs

Estimation of 
each Indicator 
score at Block 

level -
Weighted 
arithmetic 

means of the 
each Indicator 
scores of the 

GPs

Weight 
calculation



Calculation of PDI
District Level

Weight at District level

Estimation of each 
Indicator score at 

District level - Weighted 
arithmetic means of the 
each Indicator scores of 

the Blocks

Estimation of thematic 
score at District level -
Weighted arithmetic 
means of the each 

Theme scores of the 
Blocks

Estimation of overall 
PDI score at District 

level - Weighted 
arithmetic means of the 

PDI scores of the 
blocks



Calculation of PDI
State Level

Weight at State level

Estimation of each 
Indicator score at State 

level - Weighted 
arithmetic means of the 
each Indicator scores of 

the Districts

Estimation of thematic 
score at State level -
Weighted arithmetic 
means of the each 

Theme scores of the 
Districts

Estimation of overall PDI 
score at State level -
Weighted arithmetic 

means of the PDI scores 
of the Districts



Groupings-wise scores were estimated 

at GP, Block, District and State level

At GP 
level

• Arithmetic mean of the normalized indicator value under each grouping

At Block 
level

• Weighted average of the GP level group score under each grouping using GP
population ratio as weights

At District 
level

• Weighted average of the block level group score under each grouping using block 
population ratio as weights

At State 
level

• Weighted average of district level group score under each grouping using district 
population ratio as weights



PDI – Challenge and Limitation

Challenge

✓ something that needs great mental or physical effort in

order to be done successfully

✓ tests a       ’ ability

✓ a move to convince a person to perform an action they

otherwise would not

✓ it is a dare it is an invite to take part in a competition.

Limitation

▪ thing is not as good as they or it could be

▪ is an imperfection that limits its use or value



PDI – Challenge and Limitation

New paradigm in thinking

Data and indicators

Analysis

Interpretation and Use

Not a panacea for all ills

Works along with, not instead of

Limitation placed by officials 

PDI (with the Thematic LIF) - a

challenge for all

PDI Limitations - can be overcome –

GPs in the forefront

“There is no ‘Plan B’ 

because we do not 

have a ‘Planet B.’ We 

have to work and 

galvanize our action.” 

– UN Secretary 

General Ban Ki Moon



The Recommendations – highlights

1) Positioning PDI in MoPR

2) Institutionalising PDI

3) PDI- a composite score of development status

4) PDI Baseline

5) PDI Ranking and Grading of Gram Panchayats

6) Data Visualization

7) Use of LIF Thematic and Indicator values along with PDI

8) Data Analysis

9) Targets values, Targets and timeline – to be decided by GPs in groups



The Recommendations – highlights

15) Incremental progress and measurement

• Comparison of like to like

• Assessment mechanism

• Self-assessment placed in the Gram Sabha

• Involvement of CSOs, Institutions, experts and third-party evaluation

16) Incentivization using PDI and LIF

17) Reference Period

18) Weightage



The Recommendations – highlights

19) Scope of PDI

• Ease of use and actionable

• evolving and continuous process

• leads into GPDP

• outcomes on the scale of development

• LIF on which it rests provides actionable points

• to move to hamlet & household levels

• policy and programme, planning and focus for actions at level of Ministries, States,

Districts and Sub-district level

• gamechanger at GP level



The Recommendations – highlights

20) Endowed advantageous and disadvantaged GPs

21) PDI use for Aspirational Panchayats

22) Common indicators and Specific indicators

23) Mandatory number of indicators

24) Priority indicators – to be decided by GP



The Recommendations – highlights

25) Data

• Data source identification and Metadata

• Data availability gaps

• Standardization of data points

• Standardizing of source of GP profile related data

• Identification of Indicators/data points from administrative data

• Data to be collected from Gram Panchayat

• Data to be collected by Survey or other such mechanism



The Recommendations – highlights

26) Data Validation

27) From complete data collection to minimum data collection from field

28) Establish a proper end to end IT platform for PDI

29) Key role of NIC

30) MoSPI full involvement to be mandated

31) Data storage and accessibility

32) Data of Gram Panchayats to be available on the OGD platform

33) States initiatives to be integrated



Recognise that quality, timely, relevant, 

open and disaggregated data are 

indispensable for effective evidence-

based decision making to lead us 

towards a sustainable path for 

development and an inclusive society

Bern Data Compact for the Decade of Action on the Sustainable 

Development Goals UN World Data Forum 2021 6 October 2021



Thank You

Panchayat Development Index

Panchayat 
Development 

Index


